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(a) whether it is a fact that he has assured the Government of Gujarat that the narrow gauge Railway lines in Guijarat would not be closed without their prior consent; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) No.

(b) In view of the answer to part (a), the question does not arise,

LoCATION OF PIG-IRON AND MACHINE TooL
FACTORIES AT BHAVNAGAR

3700. SHRI D. R. PARMAR :
SHRI RAMACHANDA
AMIN :
SHRI R. K. AMIN :
SHRI P. N. SOLANKI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT and COMPANY AF-FAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the proposal for setting up a pig-iron and machine tool factory at Bhavnagar in Gujarat State during the Fourth Five Year Plan has been shelved:

(b) if so, whether Government propose to locate it outside Gujarat State; and

(c) if not, when the work regarding machine tool factory is likely to start indicating its phased programme ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a)
The proposal to set up in the public sector machine tool factory with a Grey Iron Foundry, at Bhavnagar has been deferred for the present, in view of the recent fall in the demand for machine tools. This will be re-considered after watching the trend of demand for a year or so.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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